

CC No.: 93/2023
CNR No.: DLCT11-000678-2023
RC No.: 00320023 A0014
PS : CBI/ACB/New Delhi
CBI v. Pradeep Kumar Jain

08.07.2025

Present : Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld PP for CBI.
Accused Pradeep Kumar Jain is absent.
Sh. H.K. Sharma, Ms. Vaibhavi Sharma and Sh.
Sukhdev Malik, Ld. Counsels for accused.
PW10 Sh. Abhijeet Kumar is present.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused. For the reasons stated therein, and on the submissions of Ld. Counsel for the accused that accused Pradeep Kumar Jain has no objection if the witnesses are examined in his absence and he will also not dispute his identity, the same is allowed and accused Pradeep Kumar Jain is exempted from personal appearance for today.

PW10 Shri Abhijeet Kumar is further cross examined. His further cross-examination is deferred on the request of Ld. Counsel for accused.

PW10 is bound down for NDOH. Issue notice to MHCM for NDOH.

To come up for RPE on 15.07.2025.

(M.P.Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RADC/New Delhi/08.07.2025