

CC No.: 93/2023  
CNR No.: DLCT11-000678-2023  
RC No.: 00320023 A0014  
PS : CBI/ACB/New Delhi  
CBI v. Pradeep Kumar Jain

17.11.2025

**(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)**

Present : Sh. Raj Kamal, Learned PP for CBI.  
MHC(M) Constable Gopal Jat present with case property.  
Accused Pradeep Kumar Jain, physically present.  
Sh. H.K. Sharma along with Sh. Ujjwal Krishna,  
Learned Counsels for accused.

1. Submissions on the application dated 06.10.2025 of accused under section 94 of BNSS (section 91 of CrPC) heard. Record perused. By way of this application, the accused firstly prays to summon the document containing alleged selected words for which it is claimed that he was asked to utter the same for recording during trap proceedings. CBI together with its reply has furnished on Court record the said document and has already supplied the same to the learned defence counsel. The other prayer in the application is to summon the document(s) showing that the CBI trap team requisitioned the DVR from any official/ office of CBI during verification proceedings. As regards this, the CBI in its reply takes the stand that no such document(s) was prepared. Learned PP for CBI orally submits that only one DVR was used for all the proceedings. In view of the above, the **application is disposed of.**

2. **PW13 Ansh Ojha** is further examined-in-chief in part. His remaining examination-in-chief is deferred. Diet money

be paid to the witness.

3. Case property produced by MHC(M) and opened during evidence be re-sealed with the Court seal and returned to MHC(M). Issue notice to MHC(M) for **next date of hearing**.

4. **Issue fresh summons to PW13 Ansh Ojha for next date of hearing.**

5. List the matter for RPE on 02.12.2025.

(M. P. Singh)  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02  
RADC/New Delhi/17.11.2025